Company Registration No. SC200728 (Scotland)

LLLLLLLLLLL
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

SSSSSSSSSS

CCCCCCCCCCCCCC

% \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\



LIVECODE LTD

CONTENTS

Page

Abbreviated balance sheet 1-2

Notes to the abbreviated accounts 3-5




LIVECODE LTD

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MAY 2015

Fixed assets
Intangible assets
Tangible assets
Investments

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

Net current liabilities

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Share premium account
Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

Notes

NN

2015

1,988
5,059
31,260
38,307

183,295

105,219

288,514

(580,788)

(292,274)

(253,967)

(765,088)

(1,019,055)

5,331
1,187,549
(2,211,935)

(1,019,055)

2014

2,151
8.919
31,260
42,330

255,792
33,639

289,431

(541,673)

(252,242)

(209,912)

(588,062)

(797,974)

5,331
1,187,549
(1,990,854)

(797,974)




LIVECODE LTD

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 31 MAY 2015

For the financial Period ended 31 May 2015 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section
477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies. '

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the Period in
question in accordance with section 476;

- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect
to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

These abbreviated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to
companies subject to the small companies' regime.

A4
Approved by the Board for issue on Z%SVN‘S

K Miller
Director

Company Registration No. SC200728




LIVECODE LTD

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2015

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Accounting policies

Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

GOING CONCERN

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The company's ongoing activities
are dependent upon the continued support of the directors, loan funders and investors who have
undertaken to provide such support for the foreseeable future.

If the going concern basis were not appropriate, adjustments would have to be made to reduce the value
of assets to their recoverable amount, to provide for any further liabilities that may arise and to reclassify
fixed assets as current assets and long term liabilities as current liabilities. The directors have assurances
that funds would be made available by investors to pay certain creditors if required.

Compliance with accounting standards

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied
consistently (except as otherwise stated).

Turnover
Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts.

Patents

Patents are valued at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost in
equal annual instalments over their estimated useful lives.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to
write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment 33% straight line

Investments
Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution in value.

Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the
treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been
discounted. A deferred tax asset has not been included for losses available to carry forward.

Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate
ruling at the date of the transaction. All differences are taken to profit and loss account.




LIVECODE LTD

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2015

2

Fixed assets

Intangible Tangible Investments Total
assets assets
£ £ £ £

Cost
At 1 November 2014 448,484 66,009 31,260 545,753
Additions - 620 - - 620
At 31 May 2015 448,484 66,629 31,260 546,373
Depreciation
At 1 November 2014 446,333 57,089 - 503,422
Charge for the period 163 4,481 - 4,644
At 31 May 2015 446,496 61,570 - 508,066
Net book value
At 31 May 2015 1,988 5,059 31,260 38,307
At 31 October 2014 2,151 8,919 31,260 42,330

Holdings of more than 20%
The company holds more than 20% of the share capital of the following companies:

Company Country of registration or Shares held

incorporation Class _ %
Participating interests
Livecode China Ltd China Ordinary 50.00

The aggregate amount of capital and reserves and the results of these undertakings for the
last relevant financial year were as follows:

Capital and  Profit/(loss) for the year

reserves
2015 2015
Principal activity £ £

Livecode China Ltd Software - -

The company invested in Livecode China Limited in 2014, the accounts for the Chinese
company are not yet available as it has not completed its first year.

Share capital 2015 2014

Allotted, called up aﬁd fully paid
53315 Ordinary shares of 10p each 5,331 5,331




LIVECODE LTD

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2015

4 Ultimate parent company

In the opinion of the directors there is no ultimate controlling party.




