# LIVECODE LTD UNAUDITED ABBREVIATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2015

FRIDAT



SCT

22/01/2016 COMPANIES HOUSE

#12

## **CONTENTS**

	Page	
Abbreviated balance sheet	1 - 2	
•		
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	3 - 5	

LIVECODE LTD

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

### AS AT 31 MAY 2015

		2015		2014	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Intangible assets	2		1,988		2,151
Tangible assets	2	•	5,059		8,919
Investments	2		31,260		31,260
			38,307		42,330
Current assets					
Debtors		183,295		255,792	
Cash at bank and in hand		105,219		33,639	
		288,514		289,431	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		(580,788)		(541,673)	
Net current liabilities			(292,274)		(252,242)
Total assets less current liabilities			(253,967)		(209,912)
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year			(765,088)		(588,062)
•					
			(1,019,055) ————		(797,974)
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	3		5,331		5,331
Share premium account	J		1,187,549		1,187,549
Profit and loss account			(2,211,935)		(1,990,854)
Shareholders' funds			(1,019,055)		(797,974)

## ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

#### **AS AT 31 MAY 2015**

For the financial Period ended 31 May 2015 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

#### Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the Period in question in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

These abbreviated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

Approved by the Board for issue on 2% 19 Wils

K Miller Director

Company Registration No. SC200728

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2015

#### 1 Accounting policies

#### 1.1 Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

#### **GOING CONCERN**

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The company's ongoing activities are dependent upon the continued support of the directors, loan funders and investors who have undertaken to provide such support for the foreseeable future.

If the going concern basis were not appropriate, adjustments would have to be made to reduce the value of assets to their recoverable amount, to provide for any further liabilities that may arise and to reclassify fixed assets as current assets and long term liabilities as current liabilities. The directors have assurances that funds would be made available by investors to pay certain creditors if required.

#### 1.2 Compliance with accounting standards

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied consistently (except as otherwise stated).

#### 1.3 Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts.

#### 1.4 Patents

Patents are valued at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost in equal annual instalments over their estimated useful lives.

#### 1.5 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment

33% straight line

#### 1.6 Investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution in value.

#### 1.7 Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted. A deferred tax asset has not been included for losses available to carry forward.

#### 1.8 Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. All differences are taken to profit and loss account.

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2015

Fixed a	193013		Intangible	_	Investments	Total
			assets £	assets £	£	£
Cost						
At 1 No Addition	vember 2014 ns		448,484 -	66,009 620	31,260	545,753 620
At 31 M	lay 2015		448,484	66,629	31,260	546,373
Deprec	iation					•
-	vember 2014		446,333	57,089	-	503,422
Charge	for the period		163	4,481	-	4,644
At 31 M	lay 2015		446,496	61,570		508,066
Net boo	ok value					
At 31 M	lay 2015		1,988	5,059	31,260	38,307
At 31 O	ctober 2014		2,151	8,919	31,260	42,330
_	gs of more than 20° mpany holds more th	an 20% of the shar  Country of re	gistration or	_	panies: res held	%
The cor  Compa  Particip	mpany holds more th	an 20% of the shar	gistration or	Sha	•	
The cor  Compa  Particip Livecod	mpany holds more the nore the	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves	gistration or	Sha Class Ordinary	res held	
The cor  Compa  Particip Livecod	mpany holds more the single state of the same of the s	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves	gistration or	Sha Class Ordinary	res held  dertakings for the	% 50.00 for the year
The cor  Compa  Particip Livecod	mpany holds more the single state of the same of the s	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves	gistration or	Sha Class Ordinary s of these und	res held  dertakings for the  nd Profit/(loss)	50.00
Compa  Particip Livecod  The agglast rele	mpany holds more the same of t	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves	gistration or	Sha Class  Ordinary s of these und Capital ar	res held  dertakings for the  nd Profit/(loss)	50.00
Compa  Particip Livecod  The agglast rele	mpany holds more the single state of the same of the s	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves vere as follows:	gistration or	Sha Class  Ordinary s of these und Capital ar	res held  dertakings for the  nd Profit/(loss) es	50.00 for the year 2015
The cor  Compa  Particip Livecod  The agglast rele  Livecod	mpany holds more the same of t	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves vere as follows:  Principal acti Software  Livecode China Lii	gistration or s and the result vity mited in 2014,	Sha Class  Ordinary s of these und  Capital ar reserve 20	res held  dertakings for the  nd Profit/(loss) es 15 £ -	50.00 for the year 2015
The cor  Compa  Particip Livecod  The agglast rele  Livecod	mpany holds more the company interests are china Ltd gregate amount of company invested in my are not yet available.	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves vere as follows:  Principal acti Software  Livecode China Lii	gistration or s and the result vity mited in 2014,	Sha Class  Ordinary s of these und  Capital ar reserve 20	res held  dertakings for the  nd Profit/(loss) es 15 £ -	50.00 for the year 2015
Compa  Particip Livecod  The agg last rele  Livecod  The concompan	mpany holds more the company interests are china Ltd gregate amount of company invested in my are not yet available.	an 20% of the shar  Country of re incorporation  China  apital and reserves vere as follows:  Principal actination Software  Livecode China Lingle as it has not continuation.	gistration or s and the result vity mited in 2014,	Sha Class  Ordinary s of these und  Capital ar reserve 20	res held  dertakings for the  nd Profit/(loss) es 15 £ - — for the Chinese	50.00 for the year 2015 £

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MAY 2015

#### 4 Ultimate parent company

In the opinion of the directors there is no ultimate controlling party.